Dresser, Mr. Harrison, Dr. Ilaupt, Mr. 1liggins, Mr. Hollick, 

Mr. Somers, Mr. 11 ilsey-9. 
.\bscnt-Mr. Frcifeld, Mr. May, 'Mr. A. Stern, 'Mr. C. J. Sullivan, Mr. Vanden-

hoff, Mr. Wingate-6. 
Contracts were awarded as follows: 
Appropriating the stint of nine thousand three hundred and forty-five dollars 

($9,345) front the Special School Fund of the Department of Education for the cur-
remit year, Lind front the item contained therein entitled "Maintenance, Repairs and 
Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Borough of Manhattan. No. 883, General 
Repairs";

[...]

Bergen to withdraw his bid for $1,1176 for alterations, repairs, etc., at Public 
School 4, Borough of Brooklyn, the contract for which was awarded to him by the 
Board of Education on July 6, 1909; therefore lie it 

Resolved, That the appropriation of one thousand and seventy--six dollars ($1,076) 
from the item contained within the Special School Fund for 1909 entitled "Mainte-
nance, Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 885," set aside for the purpose of entering into a contract with Joseph L. Bergen